

No. 17-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED HOSPITALS EAST, LLC,
dba KINDRED HOSPITAL OCALA,
Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF MARIANNE KLEMISH,
AND FRANK KLEMISH,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Fifth District Court of Appeal of Florida*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN S. GOWDY*
JESSIE L. HARRELL
REBECCA BOWEN CREED
CREED & GOWDY, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Respondents
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Proceedings below. 4

 B. The arbitration agreement and the
 Florida law it incorporates. 6

 1. The Florida Medical Malpractice Act. . 7

 2. The Florida Arbitration Code. 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 12

I. The petition should be denied, and the FAA
does not apply, because Petitioner failed to
timely and properly raise any federal issue in
the state courts. 12

 A. This Court lacks jurisdiction because, in
the state courts, Petitioner did not draw
the validity of Florida’s Medical
Malpractice Act into question on federal
grounds. 12

B.	Even if the presentation rule is prudential, this Court should not pass upon issues raised for the first time here.	18
C.	The decisions below rest on independent and adequate state-law grounds.	20
II.	The FAA does not apply, and the petition should thus be denied, because the parties' contract agreed to apply Florida's arbitration laws, not the FAA.	23
A.	The FAA does not apply when the parties to a contract specifically choose, and agree to follow, a state's arbitration laws.	23
B.	Petitioner benefitted from its express selection of Florida arbitration laws rather than the FAA in its form agreement.	24
C.	The Fifth District Court of Appeal properly held Petitioner to its contractual adoption of Florida's arbitration laws.	25
III.	The FAA does not apply, and the petition should therefore be denied, because Petitioner made no showing below that the agreement evidences a transaction involving interstate commerce.	28
IV.	The petition should be denied because, as Justice Thomas has opined, the FAA does not apply in state courts.	30

V.	This case would be a poor vehicle for resolving whether the FAA preempts Florida’s malpractice and arbitration laws, and in any event, such an issue does not merit resolution by this Court.	32
VI.	This Court should not grant, vacate, and remand for reconsideration in light of <i>Kindred Nursing</i>	34
	CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX		
Appendix 1	Respondents’ Reply to Response to Show Cause Order in the Florida Supreme Court (March 20, 2017)	App. 1
Appendix 2	Respondents’ Response to Petitioner’s Motion for Reinstatement of Appeal in the Florida Supreme Court (June 12, 2017)	App. 9
Appendix 3	Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiffs’ Responses to Motion to Dismiss and for More Definite Statement and Motion to Order Arbitration and Stay Discovery in the Circuit Court of the Fifth Judicial Circuit in and for Marion County, Florida (February 2, 2015)	App. 20

Appendix 4	Case Docket Sheet in the Fifth District Court of Appeals, <i>Marianne Klemish, Individually, etc., et al. v. Alex Villacastin, M.D., et al.</i> , No. 5D15-2574 (June 20, 2017)	App. 34
Appendix 5	Fla. Stat. § 682.03 (2011)	App. 38
	Fla. Stat. § 682.06 (2011)	App. 39
	Fla. Stat. § 682.08 (2011)	App. 41
	Fla. Stat. § 682.09 (2011)	App. 41
	Fla. Stat. § 682.10 (2011)	App. 42
	Fla. Stat. § 682.12 (2011)	App. 43
	Fla. Stat. § 682.13 (2011)	App. 43
	Fla. Stat. § 682.15 (2011)	App. 45
	Fla. Stat. § 682.20 (2011)	App. 45
	Fla. Stat. § 766.106 (2011)	App. 46
	Fla. Stat. § 766.201 (2011)	App. 53
	Fla. Stat. § 766.203 (2011)	App. 55
	Fla. Stat. § 766.204 (2011)	App. 57
	Fla. Stat. § 766.207 (2011)	App. 58
	Fla. Stat. § 766.209 (2011)	App. 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	28, 30, 31
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Am. Cas. Co. v. Coastal Caisson Drill Co.</i> , 542 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1989)	36
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	24
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	29, 30
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	18
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	18, 19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	20
<i>Crespo v. Hernandez</i> , 151 So. 3d 495 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014) . . .	4, 17
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	30
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2008)	22

<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	13
<i>First American Bank & Trust v. Windjammer Time Sharing Resort, Inc.</i> , 483 So. 2d 732 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	21
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	4, 6, 16, 33
<i>Hernandez v. Crespo</i> , 211 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , Case No. 16-1458, 2017 WL 2444694 (Oct. 2, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	13, 14, 19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14, 18, 19
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	12
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	29
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klemish v. Villacastin</i> , 216 So. 3d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	5, 26, 27

<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Charter</i> , 516 U.S. 604 (1996)	34
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002)	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	30
<i>Robinson v. Scott</i> , 974 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	8
<i>Rosado v. DaimlerChrysler Fin. Servs. Trust</i> , 112 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2013)	21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13, 30, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	21
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	14
<i>Stutson v. U.S.</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	34
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	29
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	21

<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	13
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	21
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974)	14
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	13, 18, 22
<i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991)	8, 24
<i>Wright v. New Jersey</i> , 469 U.S. 1146 (1985)	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	13

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	28
9 U.S.C. § 2	28
9 U.S.C. § 4	10
9 U.S.C. § 7	10
9 U.S.C. § 9	10
9 U.S.C. § 12	11

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(E)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257	12, 13, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1821	10
Fla. Stat. § 92.142 (2011)	10
Fla. Stat. § 682.03 (2011)	2, 25
Fla. Stat. § 682.03(1) (2011)	10
Fla. Stat. § 682.06 (2011)	2, 10
Fla. Stat. § 682.08 (2011)	2, 25
Fla. Stat. § 682.08(2) (2011)	10
Fla. Stat. § 682.08(4) (2011)	10
Fla. Stat. § 682.09 (2011)	2
Fla. Stat. § 682.09(2) (2011)	10
Fla. Stat. § 682.10 (2011)	2, 11, 25
Fla. Stat. § 682.12 (2011)	2, 10
Fla. Stat. § 682.13 (2011)	2
Fla. Stat. § 682.13(2) (2011)	11
Fla. Stat. § 682.15 (2011)	2, 11
Fla. Stat. § 682.20 (2011)	2
Fla. Stat. § 682.20(1)(e) (2011)	11, 25
Fla. Stat. § 766.106 (2011)	2, 6, 24
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(2)(a) (2011)	8

Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(a) (2011)	8
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(b) (2011)	8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 766.106(6)(a) (2011)	8
Fla. Stat. § 766.201 (2011)	2, 24
Fla. Stat. § 766.201(2)(a) (2011)	7
Fla. Stat. § 766.203 (2011)	2, 24
Fla. Stat. § 766.203(2) (2011)	7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 766.204 (2011)	2, 8
Fla. Stat. § 766.207 (2011)	2, 6, 9
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(5) (2011)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(7)(e) (2011)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(7)(f) (2011)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(7)(g) (2011)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.207(7)(h) (2011)	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.209 (2011)	2
Fla. Stat. § 766.209(4) (2011)	8
RULES	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.071	17
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i)	15
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(ii)	15, 16
